

Suzan DeBusk Paiva
Assistant General Counsel



1717 Arch Street, 3 East
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tel: (215) 466-4755
Fax: (215) 563-2658
Suzan.D.Paiva@Verizon.com

March 18, 2013

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Core Communications, Inc.
v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Verizon North LLC;
Docket Nos. C-2011-2253750 and C-2011-2253787

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Reply Brief, with Supplemental Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, of the Verizon Companies, filed on behalf of Verizon Pennsylvania LLC and Verizon North LLC (collectively, "Verizon") in the above captioned matter.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Suzan D. Paiva".

Suzan D. Paiva

SDP/slb

Via E-Mail and Federal Express
cc: The Honorable Susan D. Colwell
Attached Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. ARGUMENT 4
 - A. Core’s Brief Ignores the Record 4
 - B. Core Cannot Justify Its Failure to Pay Verizon the Millions of Dollars Core Owes but Has Steadfastly Refused to Pay 5
 - 1. Core Does Not Address Its Failure to Pay Verizon’s Bills for Intercarrier Compensation and Directory Listings 6
 - 2. Core’s Arguments Do Not Excuse Its Failure to Pay Verizon’s Bills for Facilities Provided to Core..... 7
 - a. Core’s Contention That Verizon Has Charged the Wrong Rate Does Not Justify Core’s Failure to Pay 8
 - b. Core’s Functionality Criticisms Are Baseless and Do Not Justify Core’s Failure to Pay 13
 - 3. Even if Core Prevails in Part on Its Statute of Limitations Arguments, It Still Owes Verizon Millions of Dollars for Amounts Accruing after August 2007 17
 - 4. Core’s “Bill Authentication” Claims Are Specious..... 20
 - C. Core’s Brief Fails to Refute the Evidence Showing That Core Has Systematically Overcharged Verizon for Traffic Termination 24
 - 1. Core Must Refund Amounts That It Billed Verizon for Terminating Third-Party Originated Traffic 25
 - a. Core Admits That It Charged Verizon for Terminating Other Carriers’ Traffic 25
 - b. The Record Supports a Finding That 35% of the Billed Minutes Were Third-Party Originated Traffic..... 26
 - c. Core Does Not Send Verizon “Transit” Traffic..... 30
 - d. Core May Not Bill Verizon for Third Party-Originated Traffic 31
 - e. Verizon’s Claim for a Refund of Past Overpayments Is Not a Prohibited Damages Claim 32
 - 2. Core’s Brief Fails to Address Its Other Billing Flaws 34

D.	Core’s Attempt to Collect Reciprocal Compensation Retroactively on ISP-Bound Traffic by Undoing the <i>ISP Remand Order</i> Is Baseless	36
E.	The Commission Should Reject Core’s Attempt to Rebill Traffic as Switched Access	39
1.	Core Improperly Seeks to Collect Higher Switched Access Rates on Traffic It Already Billed as Reciprocal Compensation	39
a.	Core Is Not Entitled to Bill Switched Access Charges on ISP-Bound or Conference Calling Traffic	39
b.	Core’s Switched Access Claims Are Barred by the Doctrine of Accord and Satisfaction	41
c.	Core’s Intrastate Tariff Prohibits Core’s Backbilling and the Commission Lacks Jurisdiction to Enforce Backbilling of Interstate Charges	41
d.	Core Is Not Permitted to Charge for Switched Access Functions That It Does Not Provide	41
e.	Core’s Switched Access Billings to Verizon Suffer from Many Additional Flaws, Including Rate and Rate Application Errors	43
2.	Core Cannot Collect “Damages” for “Lost Switched Access Revenues” on Historical MF Traffic	44
F.	Having Committed Various Breaches of the ICAs, Core Comes to the Commission with Unclean Hands	44
III.	CONCLUSION	46
	Appendix: Additional Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Ordering Paragraphs	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T Communications of California, Inc. v. Pac-West Telecomm, Inc., 651 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011)

Castro v. Collecto, Inc., 634 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2011)

Core Communications, Inc. v. Verizon Maryland Inc., No. 02-cv-03180-JFM (D. Md. Nov. 27, 2012), appeal pending, No. 12-2572 (4th Cir.)

Duquesne Light Co. v. PUC, 117 Pa. Commw. 28, 543 A.2d 196 (Pa. Commw. 1988)

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Lark, 06-cv-11982, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71272 (E.D. Mich., Sept. 26, 2007)

PAETEC Communications, Inc. v. MCI Communications Servs., Inc., 712 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D. Pa. 2010)

Shapiro v. Shapiro, 415 Pa. 503, 506, 204 A.2d 266 (1964)

Talk America Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 131 S.Ct. 2254 (2011)

Terracino v. Pa., 562 Pa. 60, 69 (2000)

Weinberg v. Commw. State Bd. of Examiners of Pub. Accountants, 509 Pa. 143, 501 A.2d 239 (Pa. 1985)

Regulatory Opinions (Federal)

Access Charge Reform; Cox Communication, Inc., et al. Petition for Clarification or Reconsideration, 23 FCC Rcd 2556, ¶ 26 (2008)

AT&T v. YMax, 26 FCC Rcd 5742 (2011)

Connect America Fund; a National Broadband Plan for Our Future, Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers; Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime, etc., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (Nov. 18, 2011)

CoreComm Communications, Inc. v. SBC Communications, Inc., 18 FCC Rcd 7568 (2003), *recon. denied*, 19 FCC Rcd 8447 (2004), *vacated on other grounds*, *SBC Communications Inc. v. FCC*, 407 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2005)

In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, 16 F.C.C.R. 9151 (2001)

In the Matter of Unbundled Access to Network Elements; Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Order on Remand, 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (Feb. 4, 2005)

Regulatory Opinions (Pennsylvania)

Core Communications, Inc. v. AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC and TCG Pittsburgh, Inc., Pa. PUC Dockets C-2009-2108186 and C-2009-2108239 (Opinion and Order entered Dec. 5, 2012)

Palla v. Peoples Natural Gas Co. LLC, 2012 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1305 (Pa. PUC Aug. 2, 2012)

Petition of Global NAPS South, Inc. for Arbitration Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(b) of Interconnection Rates, Terms and Conditions with Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., PA PUC Docket No. A-310771F7000 (Opinion and Order entered April 17, 2003)

Petition of Core Communications, Inc. for Resolution of Dispute with Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. Pursuant to the Abbreviated Dispute Resolution Process, Docket No. A-310922F7000 (Opinion and Order entered May 27, 2003 and Opinion and Order on Reconsideration entered January 22, 2004)
PUC v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. R-00050800 (Opinion and Order entered September 29, 2005)

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. Tariff for Other Telephone Companies (Tariff No. 216) Discontinue CLEC Access to Unbundled Entrance Facilities, Docket No. R-00050800 (Opinion and Order entered February 10, 2006)

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 251

47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5)

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3)

47 U.S.C. § 415

47 U.S.C. § 415(a)

41 P.S. § 202

42 Pa. C.S. § 5525

66 Pa. C.S. § 701

66 Pa. C.S. § 1312(a)

66 Pa. C.S. § 3017(b)

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.501(a)(3)
